
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: May 20, 2020 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Proclaiming the month of May 2020 as "Mental Health Awareness Month" in Ocean 
County. 

2. Proclaiming the month of May 2020 as "Police Memorial Month" and May 15, 2020 
as "Peace Officers Memorial Day" in Ocean County. 

F. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. ORDINANCE #2020-15 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of HVAC, ADA and Fire Sprinkler 
Upgrades to the Southern Service Center located in Stafford Township, County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

2. ORDINANCE #2020-16 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $500,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Equipment Upgrades at the 
Northern Recycling Center located in Lakewood Township, County of Ocean, State 
of New Jersey. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 7



3. ORDINANCE #2020-17 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Renovations to the Wells Mills 
Nature Center located in Ocean Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

4. ORDINANCE #2020-18 - An Ordinance authorizing Capital Renovations, 
Replacements and Upgrades to the Ocean County Vocational-Technical School 
District Sites and Buildings, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, including 
but not limited to the Brick location, and appropriating the aggregate amount of 
$2,800,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the Issuance of $2,800,000.00 in Bonds or 
Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance part of the cost thereof. 

5. ORDINANCE #2020-19 - An Ordinance authorizing Reconstruction and Upgrades to 
the 129 Hooper Avenue Parking Garage located in Toms River Township, in the 
County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, including but not limited to Relocation of the 
Security Office, and appropriating $3,300,000.00 therefor and authorizing the 
Issuance of $3,000,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes to finance the same. 

G. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 60, Lots 1193-1212, 1233-1242 
and 1253-1262 in the Township of Toms River, totaling approximately 2.27 acres of 
woodlands located on Whitesville Road and Sayreville Street, in an amount not to 
exceed $215,000.00 plus up to $635.00 for property tax adjustments. 

2. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to acquire property identified as Block 796, Lots 25 and 26 in the 
Township of Berkeley, totaling approximately 0.13 acres located on Berkeley 
Avenue, in an amount not to exceed $9,500.00 plus up to $20.00 for property tax 
adjustments. 

H. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 10. 

I. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2019C, 
Berkeley and Jackson Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $374,558.80. (B2019-180E) 

2. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Construction of Horizontal Curve High Friction Surface 
Treatment, Berkeley, Lacey, Ocean and Plumsted Townships - Change Order #1, E-
$162,354.80, R-$32,563.85. (B2018-157E) 

3. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 
2019B, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #1, $184,498.85. (B2019-197E) 

4. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of Ridgeway Boulevard from Ridgeway Branch 
Bridge to C.R. 571, Township of Manchester - Final Estimate #5, $86,102.41. 
(B2019-24E) 

Page 2 of 7



5. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Ridgeway Boulevard 
Bridge (Structure No. 1518-002), Ridgeway Boulevard over the Ridgeway Branch of 
the Toms River, Manchester Township - Partial Estimate #4, $166,771.32. (B2019-
127E) 

6. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Morris Boulevard Bridge 
(Structure No. 1530009), Morris Boulevard over Fox Island Creek, Stafford 
Township - Partial Estimate #6, $163,517.02. (B2019-110E) 

7. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2018C - Partial Estimate #6, $401,142.86. (B2019-
64E) 

J. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Home 
Delivered Meals COVID-19, in the amount of $317,174.00. 

3. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Congregate 
COVID-19, in the amount of $157,951.00. 

4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
Community Development Block Grant FY20, in the amount of $1,395,301.00. 

5. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
HOME Investment Partnership Grant FY20, in the amount of $1,350,003.00. 

6. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled CARES Act 
Coronavirus Relief Fund, in the amount of $105,949,275.00. 

7. Certifying the sum of $14,929,500.00 to be assessed and collected for the year of 
2020 for the operation of the Ocean County Board of Health. 

8. Authorizing a Grant Application for the Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership 
Program FY20. 

9. Authorizing a Grant Application for the Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program 
FY20/21. 

10. Authorizing a Grant Application for the Driving While Intoxicated Enforcement 
Grant FY20/21. 

11. Authorizing a Grant Application for the Move Over Enforcement Grant FY20/21. 

12. Authorizing a Grant Application for the Historic Preservation Fund Grant FY2020 for 
the Mary Etta Cox House. 

13. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination 
Commission to participate in the OC Self-Insured Workers' Compensation Program, 
for the period of 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021. 

Page 3 of 7



14. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination 
Commission to participate in the County of Ocean's Self-Insured and Excess General 
Liability, Public Official, Automobile Liability and CELJIF Programs, for the period 
of 6/7/2020 through 6/6/2021. 

15. Authorizing the submission of the FY2021 Subregional Transportation Work 
Program to the New Jersey Transportation Planning Authority / New Jersey Institute 
of Technology. 

16. Dedicating a portion of property owned by the County of Ocean in Stafford 
Township, Block 144, Lot 28, for public services to include a public library. 

K. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 4/15/2020. 

3. Authorizing the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications as follows: 1.) On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional 
Services, Where and As Directed by the Ocean County Engineer; and 2.) Disaster 
Recovery Services. 

4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 5/13/2020 for the payroll period of 4/16/2020 
through 4/29/2020 and for the payroll period of 4/30/2020 through 5/13/2020, in the 
amount of $5,386,303.87. 

5. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the project entitled Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020A, Lakewood, 
Jackson and Plumsted Townships. 

6. Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the installation of drainage pipe for the purpose of 
channeling water from Route 571, County Road 27, Bay Avenue, Toms River 
Township. (one parcel) 

L. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SPECIALTY PAPER AND 
PAPER PRODUCTS to Paper Mart, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.  No bids were 
received on Item Nos. 14, 17, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 71, 77, 91, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 
101 and 113.  Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 5, 6, 15, 63 and 114 as 
unresponsive.  All no bid and rejected items will be rebid.  Item No. 118 will be rebid 
to obtain additional vendors. (B2020-69) 

M. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Awarding Change Order No. 3 to Epic Management, Inc. for the project entitled 
Proposed Third Floor Courtroom Interior Fit-Out & Renovation to Courtroom #15 at 
Ocean County Justice Complex, 120 Hooper Avenue, Toms River, New Jersey, an 
increase to the contract in the amount of $62,042.00. (B2018-117A) 

Page 4 of 7



N. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding an emergency Purchase Order to Dominion Voting to provide Vote by 
Mail / Election Hardware and Election Management Software for the Primary 
Election of July 7, 2020, in the amount of $23,950.00. 

2. Awarding a Contract with ePlus Technology, Inc. (State Contract No. 87720) to 
provide an upgrade to the Network Infrastructure at 146 Chestnut Street and the 
Ocean County Jail, in an amount not to exceed $484,467.80. 

3. Awarding a Contract with Motorola Solutions, Inc. (State Contract No. 83909) to 
provide an upgrade to the OC 911 Emergency Dispatch System, in an amount not to 
exceed $661,000.00. 

4. Qualifying twelve (12) firms as eligible to provide Construction Project Management 
for Building and Site Development, Where and As Directed by Various Departments 
of Ocean County for the period of 5/16/2020 through 5/15/2021, as follows: T&M 
Associates; Yezzi Associates, LLC; Remington & Vernick Engineers; Becht 
Engineering BT, Inc.; Maser Consulting, P.A.; Hall Construction Co., Inc.; Johnson 
Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; Legacy Construction Management, Inc.; Cambridge 
Construction Management, Inc.; Joseph Jingoli & Son, Inc.; Epic Management, Inc.; 
and Alaimo Group, Inc. (QP2020-74) 

5. Amending a Resolution previously adopted on 4/1/2020 awarding a Contract to 
County Business Systems, Inc. to provide NewVision Software, Upgrades, 
Enhancements and Maintenance Services for Document Recording and Indexing 
System, to include the Digital Imaging and Conversion Services rates, as outlined in 
the contract. (CP2020-64) 

6. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates for 
additional Engineering Design Services associated with the Design for Site Plan 
Preparation for office facilities on Block 608, Lot 19.01, Toms River Township, an 
increase to the contract in the amount of $46,583.00. (PP2018-118) 

7. Authorizing a Capacity Awards Agreement with CPower Energy Management, Inc. 
to develop and implement the Energy Savings Improvement Plan and apply for 
incentives through DCO Energy, LLC and CPower Energy Management, Inc. 
(CC2015-112) 

8. Amending the Agreement with DCO Energy, LLC, to reflect an amended Schedule of 
Values related to the Energy Savings Improvement Plan. (CC2015-112) 

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$6,900.00. (QP2019-105) 

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald to provide Professional Engineering 
Services in the areas of Solid Waste Management, Recycling and Underground 
Storage Tanks for the Ocean County UST Replacement Project - Lakewood Garage, 
in an amount not to exceed $52,665.98. (QP2020-54) 

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald to provide Professional Engineering 
Services in the areas of Solid Waste Management, Recycling and Underground 
Storage Tanks for the Ocean County UST Replacement Project - Jackson Garage, in 
an amount not to exceed $43,800.57. (QP2020-54) 

Page 5 of 7



12. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Small Road and Bridge 
Design Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain 
County Roads, Contract 2020B, in an amount not to exceed $235,811.15. (QP2019-
165) 

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Maser Consulting, P.A. to provide Material Sampling, 
Inspection and Testing Services for the Construction of Horizontal Curve High 
Friction Surface Treatment, Jackson, Lacey, Manchester, Plumsted and Toms River 
Townships, and Point Pleasant Borough, in an amount not to exceed $14,260.00. 
(QP2020-68) 

O. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Kathleen Space, Toms River as a new member; and John Standal, Toms 
River; Connie Fahim, Toms River and Laurel Destefano, Whiting as new alternate 
members;and reappointing Candy Fortier, Toms River; Maria Gonzalez, Toms River; 
Dr. Jon Larson, PhD., Toms River; Channell Wilkins, Toms River; William Wood, 
Manchester; and Roger Leahy, Whiting as members; and Kim Liguori, Toms River; 
Kaitlin Everett, Toms River; and Tadd Maffucci, Toms River as alternate members, 
all to the OC WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, for a term of three (3) 
years, term to expire 6/1/2023. 

P. RECEIVED ITEMS 

Q. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Board of Health Resolution 126(20) adopting the Budget for the operation of the 
OC Health Department for the year 2020. 

2. Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-195-R authorizing an extension of the 
grace period for payment of taxes. 

R. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 3/24/2020. 

2. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 4/15/2020. 

3. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 3/9/2020. 

4. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/27/2020. 

S. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

T. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

U. ADJOURNMENT
 

Page 6 of 7



Page 7 of 7


























































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for May 20, 2020_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming the month of May 2020 as "Mental Health Awareness Month" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming the month of May 2020€as "Police Memorial Month" and May 15, 2020 as "Peace Officers Memorial Day" in Ocean County.

	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2020-15 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of HVAC, ADA and Fire Sprinkler Upgrades to the Southern Service Center located in Stafford Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2020-16 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $500,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of€Various Equipment Upgrades at the Northern€Recycling Center located in€Lakewood Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2020-17 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,000,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of€Renovations to the Wells Mills Nature Center located in€Ocean Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2020-18 - An Ordinance authorizing€Capital Renovations, Replacements and Upgrades to the Ocean County Vocational-Technical School District Sites and Buildings, in the€County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, including but not limited to the Brick location, and appropriating the aggregate amount of $2,800,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the Issuance of $2,800,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance part of the cost thereof.
	ORDINANCE #2020-19 - An Ordinance authorizing Reconstruction and Upgrades to the 129 Hooper Avenue Parking Garage located in Toms River Township, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, including but not limited to Relocation of the Security Office, and appropriating $3,300,000.00 therefor and authorizing the Issuance of $3,000,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes to finance the same.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 60, Lots 1193-1212, 1233-1242 and 1253-1262 in the Township of Toms River, totaling approximately 2.27 acres of woodlands located on Whitesville Road and Sayreville Street, in an amount not to exceed $215,000.00 plus up to $635.00 for property tax adjustments.
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to acquire property identified as Block 796, Lots€25 and€26 in the Township of€Berkeley, totaling approximately€0.13 acres€located on€Berkeley Avenue, in an amount not to exceed $9,500.00 plus up to $20.00 for property tax adjustments.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 10.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2019C, Berkeley and Jackson Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $374,558.80. (B2019-180E)
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Construction of Horizontal Curve High Friction Surface Treatment, Berkeley, Lacey, Ocean and Plumsted Townships - Change Order #1, E-$162,354.80, R-$32,563.85. (B2018-157E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 2019B, Brick Township€- Partial Estimate #1, $184,498.85. (B2019-197E)
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of Ridgeway Boulevard from Ridgeway Branch Bridge to C.R. 571, Township of Manchester - Final Estimate #5, $86,102.41. (B2019-24E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Ridgeway Boulevard Bridge (Structure No. 1518-002), Ridgeway Boulevard over the Ridgeway Branch of the Toms River, Manchester Township - Partial Estimate #4, $166,771.32. (B2019-127E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Morris Boulevard Bridge (Structure No. 1530009), Morris Boulevard over Fox Island Creek, Stafford Township - Partial Estimate #6, $163,517.02. (B2019-110E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018C - Partial Estimate #6, $401,142.86. (B2019-64E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Home Delivered Meals COVID-19, in the amount of $317,174.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Congregate COVID-19, in the amount of $157,951.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled HUD: Community Development Block Grant FY20, in the amount of $1,395,301.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled HUD: HOME Investment Partnership Grant FY20, in the amount of $1,350,003.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled CARES Act Coronavirus Relief Fund, in the amount of $105,949,275.00.
	Certifying the sum of $14,929,500.00 to be assessed and collected for the year of 2020 for the operation of the Ocean County Board of Health.
	Authorizing€a Grant Application for the Patrick Leahy Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program FY20.
	Authorizing€a Grant Application for the Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program FY20/21.
	Authorizing€a Grant Application for the Driving While Intoxicated Enforcement Grant FY20/21.
	Authorizing€a Grant Application for the Move Over Enforcement Grant FY20/21.
	Authorizing a Grant Application for the Historic Preservation Fund Grant FY2020 for the Mary Etta Cox House.
	Authorizing€an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination Commission to participate in the OC Self-Insured Workers' Compensation Program, for the period of 7/1/2020 through 6/30/2021.
	Authorizing€an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination Commission to participate in the County of Ocean's Self-Insured and Excess General Liability, Public Official, Automobile Liability and CELJIF Programs, for the period of 6/7/2020 through 6/6/2021.
	Authorizing the submission of the FY2021 Subregional Transportation Work Program to the New Jersey Transportation Planning Authority / New Jersey Institute of Technology.
	Dedicating€a portion of€property owned by the County of Ocean€in Stafford Township, Block 144, Lot 28, for€public services to include a public library.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 4/15/2020.
	Authorizing the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications as follows: 1.) On-Call Environmental Engineering Professional Services, Where and As Directed by the Ocean County Engineer; and 2.) Disaster Recovery Services.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 5/13/2020 for the payroll period of 4/16/2020 through 4/29/2020 and for the payroll period of 4/30/2020 through 5/13/2020, in the amount of $5,386,303.87.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the project entitled Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020A, Lakewood, Jackson and Plumsted Townships.
	Authorizing the acquisition of Right-of-Way and/or Easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the installation of drainage pipe for the purpose of channeling water from Route 571, County Road 27, Bay Avenue, Toms River Township. (one parcel)

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SPECIALTY PAPER AND PAPER PRODUCTS to€Paper Mart, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.€ No bids were received on Item Nos. 14, 17, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 71, 77, 91, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101 and 113.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 5, 6, 15, 63 and 114 as unresponsive.€ All no bid and rejected items will be rebid.€ Item No. 118 will be rebid to obtain additional vendors. (B2020-69)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Awarding Change Order No. 3 to Epic Management, Inc. for the project entitled Proposed Third Floor Courtroom Interior Fit-Out & Renovation to Courtroom #15 at Ocean County Justice Complex, 120 Hooper Avenue, Toms River, New Jersey, an increase to the contract in the€amount€of $62,042.00. (B2018-117A)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding an€emergency Purchase Order€to Dominion Voting€to provide€Vote by Mail / Election Hardware and Election Management Software for the Primary Election of July 7, 2020, in the amount of $23,950.00.
	Awarding a Contract with ePlus Technology, Inc. (State Contract No. 87720) to provide an upgrade to the Network Infrastructure at 146 Chestnut Street and the Ocean County Jail, in an amount not to exceed $484,467.80.
	Awarding a Contract with Motorola Solutions, Inc.€(State Contract No. 83909) to provide an upgrade to the OC 911 Emergency Dispatch System, in an amount not to exceed $661,000.00.
	Qualifying twelve (12) firms as eligible to provide Construction Project Management for Building and Site Development, Where and As Directed by Various Departments of Ocean County for the period of 5/16/2020 through 5/15/2021, as follows: T&M Associates; Yezzi Associates, LLC; Remington & Vernick Engineers; Becht Engineering BT, Inc.; Maser Consulting, P.A.; Hall Construction Co., Inc.; Johnson Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.; Legacy Construction Management, Inc.; Cambridge Construction Management, Inc.; Joseph Jingoli & Son, Inc.; Epic Management, Inc.; and Alaimo Group, Inc. (QP2020-74)
	Amending a Resolution previously adopted on 4/1/2020 awarding a Contract to County Business Systems, Inc. to provide€NewVision Software, Upgrades, Enhancements and Maintenance Services for Document Recording and Indexing System, to include€the Digital Imaging and Conversion Services rates, as outlined in the contract. (CP2020-64)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates for additional Engineering Design Services associated with the Design for Site Plan Preparation for office facilities on Block 608, Lot 19.01, Toms River Township, an increase to the contract in the amount of $46,583.00. (PP2018-118)
	Authorizing€a Capacity Awards Agreement with CPower Energy Management, Inc. to develop and implement the Energy Savings Improvement€Plan and apply for incentives€through DCO Energy, LLC and CPower Energy Management, Inc. (CC2015-112)
	Amending the Agreement with DCO Energy, LLC, to reflect€an amended€Schedule of Values related to€the Energy Savings Improvement Plan. (CC2015-112)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $6,900.00. (QP2019-105)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald to provide Professional Engineering Services in the areas of Solid Waste Management, Recycling and Underground Storage Tanks for the Ocean County UST Replacement Project - Lakewood Garage, in an amount not to exceed $52,665.98. (QP2020-54)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald to provide Professional Engineering Services in the areas of Solid Waste Management, Recycling and Underground Storage Tanks for the Ocean County UST Replacement Project -€Jackson Garage, in an amount not to exceed $43,800.57. (QP2020-54)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Small Road and Bridge Design Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2020B, in an amount not to exceed $235,811.15. (QP2019-165)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Maser Consulting, P.A. to provide Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for the Construction of Horizontal Curve High Friction Surface Treatment, Jackson, Lacey, Manchester, Plumsted and Toms River Townships, and Point Pleasant Borough, in an amount not to exceed $14,260.00. (QP2020-68)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Kathleen Space, Toms River as a new member; and John Standal, Toms River; Connie Fahim, Toms River and Laurel Destefano, Whiting as new alternate members;and reappointing Candy Fortier, Toms River; Maria Gonzalez, Toms River; Dr. Jon Larson, PhD., Toms River; Channell Wilkins, Toms River;€William Wood, Manchester; and Roger Leahy, Whiting as members; and Kim Liguori, Toms River; Kaitlin Everett, Toms River; and Tadd Maffucci, Toms River as alternate members, all to the OC WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/1/2023.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Health Resolution 126(20) adopting the Budget for the operation of the OC Health Department for the year 2020.
	Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-195-R authorizing an extension of the grace period for payment of taxes.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 3/24/2020.
	OC€Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 4/15/2020.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 3/9/2020.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/27/2020.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT




